BREATHING PRACTICES,
MUDRAS, BANDHAS & KRIVAS




YOG &

(Practices - Breathing Practices &
Pranayama, Sithilikarana & Asanas,
Kriyas, Mudras, Bandhas,

OM & Cyclic Meditations &
Yoga Counselling)

Dr RNAGARATHNA, M.D.(Gen. Med.),

F.R.C.P.(Edinburgh)

VIVEKANANDA YOGA RESEARCHFOUNT
SWAMI VIVEKANANDA YOGA PRAKASHANA

# 19, Eknath Bhavan, Gavipuram Circle,
Kempegowda Nagar, Bangalore 560 019.
Karnataka, INDIA



CONTENTS

Page Nos.
YOGA & MODERN LIFE 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Understanding Yoga 1
13 Definition of Yoga 3
1.4 The Four Streams of Yoga 4
1.5  Why Yoga? 6
BREATH - THE BRIDGE 9
2.1 Introduction 9
2.2 Breathing Practices 10
Standing 10
2.2.1. Hands In and Out Breathing 10
2.2.2.. Hands Stretch Breathing 11
2.2.3  Ankles Stretch Breathing 13
Sitting 13
2.24. Dog Breathing 13
2.2.5. Rabbit Breathing 14
2.2.6. Tiger Breathing 15
22.7. Sasankasana Breathing 16
Supine 17
22.8. Straight Leg Raise Breathing 17
LOOSEN YOURSELF (Sithilikarana) 19
3.1 Introduction 19
3.2 Sthiti (initial) and Sithila (relaxation) postures for all
Sithilfkarana Vyayama and Asanas. 20
3.3 Sithilikarana Vyayama (Loosenin g Exercises) 24
331 Jogging 24
3.3.2 . Forward and Backward bending 26
3.3.3  Side bending 27
334 Twisting 28
3.3.5 Pavanamuktisana Kriya 29
HARMONISE AND RELAX (ASANAS) 33
4.1 Sturyanamaskar 33
4.2 Yogasanas (Theory) 38
4.3 Practice of Yogasands and Relaxation 44

(iv)



Standing Postures

43.1.
43.2.
4.3.3.
4.3.4.
'4.3.5.
4.3.6.

Ardhakati Cakrasana
Ardha Cakrasana
Pada Hastasana
Trikonasana
Parivrtta Trikonasana
Parsvakonasana

Sitting Postures

437.
438.
439.

4.3.10.
4.3.11.
4.3.12.
4.3.13.
4.3.14.
4.3.15.

Vajrasana

Sasankasana
Supta-Vajrasana
Padcimatanasana
Ustrasana

Vakrasana

Ardha Matsyendrisana
Hamsasana
Maytirdsana

Prone Postures

4.3.16.
4317

Bhujangasana
galabhﬁsana_

4.3.18. Dhanurdsana

Supine Posture
4.3.19. Sarvangasana
4.3.20. Matsyésana
4.3.21. Halasena
4.3.22. Cakrasana

Topsy Turvy Postures

4.3.23. Ardha Sirsasana

4.3.24. Sirsasana

Relaxation Techniques

4.3.25.
4.3.26.
4.3.27.

Instant Relaxation Technique (IRT)
Quick Relaxation Technique (QRT)
Deep Relaxation Technique (DRT)

BALANCE - THE VITAL LIFE (PRANAYAMA)

5.1 Prana and Prandyama
5.2 Schools in Pranayama
5.3 Postures for Pranayama and Meditation

™)

44
44
45
46
47
48
49

50
50
51
52
52
53
54
55
56
57

58
58
59
60

61
61
62
63
64

65
65
66

68
68
69
69

75
75
76
77



531 Vajrasana 77

532 Siddhasana and Siddhayoni Asana 78
5.3.}  Sukhasana 79
534 Padmasana 79

5.4 Mudr:s for Praindyama 30
54.1 Cin Mudra 80
542 Cinmaya Mudra 20
543 AdiMudra 81
544 BrahmaMudra 81
545 Nasika Mudra 82

5.5 Preparatory Practices for Pranayama 82
5.5.1 Cleansing Breath (Kapalabhati Kriya) 82
5.5.2  Vibhagiya Svasana 84

5.6 Praniyima 88
5.6.1 Surya Anuloma Viloma Pranayama 88
5.6.2 Candra Anuloma Viloma Pranayama 90
5.6.3 Nadisuddhi Prandyama 91
5.64 Cooling Pranayama 91
5.6.5 Bhramari Pranayama 94

[ (6] YOGA AND CLEANSING 97
6.1 Introduction 97
6.2 Objectives 97

6.3 Cleansing Breaths 98

6.4 Major Kriyas 101
6.4.1  Jyoti Trataka 101

6.4.2 Net 110

6.43  Dhouti 113

644  Nauli 116

6.4.5  Sankhapraksalana 119

(vi)



S-VYASA

| Swami Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana Samsthana

5-VYASA Yoga University, Bengaluru has been pioneering Yoga Education &
Research for more than 25 years. UGC has recognized S-VYASA as a Deemed to be
University under Section 3 of its 1956 Act. S-VYASA is also the first ISO 9001:2008
Certified Yoga University. The Indian Council for Medical Research has recognized S-
VYASA as a Centre for Advanced research in Yoga. The Department of AYUSH under
the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India has recognized
SVYASA as a Center for Excellence in Yoga. Prashanti Kutiram, the Abode of peace is
the residential campus of S-VYASA lying in the lap of nature amidst greenery is at the
periphery of Bengaluru, about 15 kms from bountiful Bannerghatta National Park,
near Jigani.

S-VYASA offers unique professional courses in Yoga and other combinations which
are offering guaranteed placement opportunities for the students in India and abroad.
These yoga programmes include general awareness programmes, therapy courses
and research programmes:

Name of the course Courses Duration
commence cn of the courses
PhD (Yoga) January 12" & Minimum of 3 years
August 1% and maximum of
5years
MD (Yoga & Rehabilitation) January 12" & 3 years
August 1%
M.Sc (yoga) January 12° & 2 years
M.Sc (Yoga & Management) August 1*
PGDYT (Post Graduate Diploma in Yoga Therapy) | January 12" & 1 year 3 months
PGDYTD (Post Graduate Diplema in Yoga August 1%
Therapy for Doctors)
BNYS (Bachelor of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences) | August 1* 5 years 6 months
B.Sc(Yoga)
B.Sc (Yoga & Management) August 1* 3 years
YIC (Yoga instructors' Course)* Every month except | 1 month
April & December

* YIC is mandatory for admission for all long term courses in our University

WE ARE ALSO RUNNING THE FOLLOWING PROGRAMMES
UNDER DISTANCE EDUCATION oy nuore detuils contact

L. Meiogs) Course coordinator
2, M.Sc (Yoga & Education) Eknath Bhavan, No.19
3. Post Graduate Diploma in Yoga Therapy (PGDYT) Gavipuram Circle, Kempegowda Nagar
4. Post Graduate Diploma in Yoga Therapy for Bengaluru - 560 019

Doctors (PGDYTD) Ph: 080-2661 2669, 2891 6384, 2263 9961,
& octore SVYP-YOGA BREATHING PR, MRP RS. 751- 2263 9997 | Telefax: 2660 8645

e-mail: svyasa@svyasa.org
WWW.SVyasa.org

. B.Sc (Yoga)
o vscomracy ||| 11 HTHINR
1837

o

o



