# YOGA







Dr R Nagarathna Dr H R Nagendra

BREATHING PRACTICES, ĀSANAS, PRĀŅĀYĀMA, MUDRAS, BANDHAS & KRIYAS, MEDITATION



# YOGA

(Practices - Breathing Practices & Prānāyāma, Sithilikarana & Āsanās, Kriyās, Mudrās, Bandhās, OM & Cyclic Meditations & Yoga Counselling)

Dr R NAGARATHNA, M.D.(Gen. Med.), F.R.C.P.(Edinburgh)

DrHRNAGENDRA, ME, Ph.D.

Published by \* Library \*

VIVEKANANDA YOGA RESEARCH FOUNDATION SWAMI VIVEKANANDA YOGA PRAKASHANA

> # 19, Eknath Bhavan, Gavipuram Circle, Kempegowda Nagar, Bangalore 560 019. Karnataka, INDIA

## **CONTENTS**

			Page Nos
1	YOGA & N	MODERN LIFE	1
Telepool	1.1 Int	roduction	1
		derstanding Yoga	1
		finition of Yoga	3
	1.4 The	e Four Streams of Yoga	4
	1.5 Wh	ny Yoga?	6
2	BREATH	- THE BRIDGE	9
-	2.1 Int	roduction	9
	2.2 Bre	eathing Practices	10
	Standing		10
	2.2.1.	Hands In and Out Breathing	10
	2.2.2		11
	2.2.3	Ankles Stretch Breathing	13
	Sitting		13
	2.2.4.	Dog Breathing	13
	2.2.5.		14
	2.2.6.	Tiger Breathing	15
	2.2.7.	Śaśānkāsana Breathing	16
	Supine		17
	2.2.8.	Straight Leg Raise Breathing	17
3		YOURSELF (Śithilikaraṇa)	19
*		roduction	19
		iti (initial) and Śithila (relaxation) postures for	all
		nilīkaraņa Vyāyāma and Āsanās.	20
		karaņa Vyāyāma (Loosening Exercises)	24
	3.3.1	Jogging	24
	3.3.2		26
	3.3.3		27
	3.3.4		28
	3.3.5	Pavanamuktāsana Kriya	29
4		ISE AND RELAX (ĀSANAS)	33
	4.1 Süryan		33
		anās (Theory)	. 38
	4.3 Practic	e of Yogāsanās and Relaxation	44

Standing P	ostures			44
4.3.1.	Ardhakati Cakrāsana			44
4.3.2.	Ardha Cakrāsana			45
4.3.3.	Pāda Hastāsana			46
4.3.4.	Trikoṇāsana		1	47
4.3.5.	Parivṛtta Trikoṇāsana			48
4.3.6.	Pārśvakoṇāsana			49
Sitting Post				50
4.3.7.				50
	Śaśāṅkāsana			51
	Supta-Vajrāsana			52
	Pāścimatānāsana			52
	Uştrāsana			53
	Vakrāsana			54
	Ardha Matsyendrāsana			5,5
	Hamsāsana			56
4.3.15.	Mayūrāsana			57
Prone Post				58
	Bhujangāsana			58
	Śalabhāsana			59
4.3.18.	Dhanurāsana		3.10	60
Supine Pos				61
4.3.19.	Sarvāṅgāsana			61
	Matsyāsana			62
	Halāsana			63
4.3.22.	Cakrāsana			64
Topsy Tur	vy Postures			65
	Ardha Śirṣāsana			65
4.3.24.	Śirṣāsana			66
Relaxation	Techniques			68
4.3.25.	Instant Relaxation Technique (	(IRT)		68
4.3.26.	Quick Relaxation Technique (	QRT)		69
4.3.27.	Deep Relaxation Technique (D	RT)		69
BALANCE	E-THE VITAL LIFE (PRĀŅĀ)	YĀMA)		75
	nd Prānāyāma			75
5.2 School	s in Prānāyāma			76
5.3 Posture	es for Pränäväma and Meditation			77

5

	5.31	Vajrāsa	ana	77
	5.3.2	Siddhā	sana and Siddhayoni Āsanā	78
	5.3.3	Sukhās	sana	79
	5.3.4	Padmā	sana	79
	5.4 Mudra	s for Prā	pāyāma	80
	5.4.1	Cin M	udrā	80
	5.4.2	Cinma	ya Mudrā	80
	5.4.3	Ādi M	udrā	81
	5.4.4	Brahm	a Mudrā	81
	5.4.5	Nāsika	Mudrā	82
	5.5 Prepar	atory Pra	ctices for Prāṇāyāma	82
	5.5.1	Cleans	ing Breath (Kapālabhāti Kriya)	82
	5.5.2	Vibhāg	rīya Śvasana	84
	5.6 Prāṇāy	⁄āma		88
	5.6.1	Sūrya 2	Anuloma Viloma Prāṇāyāma	88
	5.6.2	Candra	Anuloma Viloma Prāṇāyāma	90
	5.6.3	Nādiśu	ddhi Prāṇāyāma	91
	5.6.4	Coolin	g Prāṇāyāma	91
	5.6.5	Bhrām	arī Prāṇāyāma	94
6	YOGA AN	D CLEA	NSING	97
-	6.1 Introd	luction		97
	6.2	Object	ives	97
3.	6.3	Cleans	ing Breaths	98
	6.4	Major		101
		6.4.1	Jyoti Trātaka	101
		6.4.2	Neti	110
1,6		6.4.3	Dhouti	113
		6.4.4	Nauli	116
4.4		6.4.5	Śankhaprakṣālana	119



#### S-VYASA

#### Swami Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana Samsthana

S-VYASA Yoga University, Bengaluru has been pioneering Yoga Education & Research for more than 25 years. UGC has recognized S-VYASA as a Deemed to be University under Section 3 of its 1956 Act. S-VYASA is also the first ISO 9001:2008 Certified Yoga University. The Indian Council for Medical Research has recognized S-VYASA as a Centre for Advanced research in Yoga. The Department of AYUSH under the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India has recognized SVYASA as a Center for Excellence in Yoga. Prashanti Kutiram, the Abode of peace is the residential campus of S-VYASA lying in the lap of nature amidst greenery is at the periphery of Bengaluru, about 15 kms from bountiful Bannerghatta National Park, near Jigani.

S-VYASA offers unique professional courses in Yoga and other combinations which are offering guaranteed placement opportunities for the students in India and abroad. These yoga programmes include general awareness programmes, therapy courses and research programmes:

Name of the course	Courses commence on	Duration of the courses
PhD (Yoga)	January 12 <sup>th</sup> & August 1 <sup>st</sup>	Minimum of 3 years and maximum of 5 years
MD (Yoga & Rehabilitation)	January 12 <sup>th</sup> & August 1 <sup>st</sup>	3 years
M.Sc (yoga) M.Sc (Yoga & Management)	January 12 <sup>th</sup> & August 1 <sup>st</sup>	2 years
PGDYT (Post Graduate Diploma in Yoga Therapy) PGDYTD (Post Graduate Diploma in Yoga Therapy for Doctors)	January 12 <sup>th</sup> & August 1 <sup>st</sup>	1 year 3 months
BNYS (Bachelor of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences)	August 1 <sup>st</sup>	5 years 6 months
B.Sc(Yoga) B.Sc (Yoga & Management)	August 1st	3 years
YIC (Yoga instructors' Course)*	Every month except April & December	1 month

<sup>\*</sup> YIC is mandatory for admission for all long term courses in our University

### WE ARE ALSO RUNNING THE FOLLOWING PROGRAMMES UNDER DISTANCE EDUCATION

1. M.Sc (Yoga)

for more details contact....

2. M.Sc (Yoga & Education)

Course coordinator

3. Post Graduate Diploma in Yoga Therapy (PGDYT)

Eknath Bhavan, No.19 Gavipuram Circle, Kempegowda Nagar

4. Post Graduate Diploma in Yoga Therapy for

Bengaluru - 560 019

 Post Graduate Diploma in Yoga Therapy to Doctors (PGDYTD)

Ph: 080-2661 2669, 2891 6384, 2263 9961,

5. B.Sc (*Yoga*)

SVYP-YOGA BREATHING PR, MRP RS. 75/- 2263 9997 | Telefax: 2660 8645

6. B.Sc (Yoga Education)



